Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 080

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMMUNITY BASED DRUG REHABILITATION PROGRAM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA FOR THE ONGOING MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM OF THE COMMUNITY-BASED REHABILITATION SERVICES OF THE 22 BARANGAYS IN THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, Illegal drug use and dependence is a social menace that ruins, not only the life of the person involved and the family, but also the fate of future generation;

WHEREAS, to stop this problem there shall be a strong collaboration among the different government lined agencies to initiate effective program that could help drug surrenderors recover from the bad effects of illegal drugs in their health and behavior, thus leading them to become a good and productive individuals in the society;

WHEREAS, by virtue of RA 9165, otherwise known as the "Comprehensive Dangerous Drug Act of 2002" the Dangerous Drug Board (DDB) was created as a policy making and strategy-formulating body in the planning and formulation of policies and programs on drug prevention and control;

WHEREAS, RA 9165 highlights the responsibility of the Department of Health (DOH) in developing policies and standard for the licensing and accreditation of drug testing laboratories, and drug treatment and rehabilitation facilities;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Health Office of Mina has a Community-Based Rehabilitation Services (CBRS) to the ongoing mental health program, hence such program could be integrated in the municipality's or barangays to achieve a drug-free community.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMMUNITY BASED DRUG REHABILITATION PROGRAM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA FOR THE ONGOING MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM OF THE COMMUNITY-BASED REHABILITATION SERVICES OF THE 22 BARANGAYS IN THE MUNICIPALITY.

ADOPTED this **29**th *day of June 2017*, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr..*

VDDDU/ED

AFFROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor